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The CU Staff Directory
Phone Fax E-Mail

Title Name (alma mater) 303/492- 303/492- (@colorado.edu)
President Hank Brown (Colorado ’61) 6201 6772 hank.brown@cu.edu
Chancellor Dr. G.P. “Bud” Peterson (Kansas State ’75) 5537 8861 bud.peterson
Faculty Representative Dr. David Clough (Case Institute ’68) 6638 4341 david.clough
Provost Dr. Phil DiStefano (Ohio State ’68) 5537 8861 phil.distefano
Vice Chancellor/Student Affairs Ron Stump (Northern Michigan ’69) 8477 3267 stump
Athletic Director Mike Bohn (Kansas ’83) 7930 7753 mike.bohn

Special Assistant to the AD Tom McGrath (Springfield ’77) 0990 7753 tom.mcgrath
Administrative Assistant Gail Pederson (Cal-State Fullerton ’77) 7930 7753 gail.pederson
Administrative Assistant Candy Parkhurst 1718 7753 candy.parkhurst
Consultant Rich Cardillo (Army ’55) 6843 7753 cardillo@cuathletics.org

Director of Business Planning & Finance Jeff Lipton (SUNY-Plattsburgh ’74) 4759 7753 lipton
Senior Associate AD/Business Jon Burianek (Colorado ’70) 5357 3044 jon.burianek

Admin. Asst./Travel Coordinator Jennifer Green (Colorado ’99) 0176 3777 jennifer.l.anderson
Accountant/Budget Manager Leanne Hamlin (Colorado ’85) 4477 3777 leanne.hamlin
Information Systems Bob Lynn (North Dakota State ’69) 4628 3777 robert.lynn
Information Systems Jerry Sundberg 4628 3777 jerry.sundberg
Purchasing Agent Tim Horton (Northern Colorado ’79) 3255 3777 thorton
Business Office Staff Dennis Ristow (CU-Denver ’87)   3775 3777 dennis.ristow
Business Office Staff Pat Adams 5744 3044 pat.adams
Business Office Staff Nancy Kyle (Colorado State ’71) 8337 3044 nancy.kyle
Business Office Staff Rosalie Lynn (North Dakota State ’68) 0622 3044 rosalie.lynn
Event Operations Ted Allen (Colorado ’94) 735-0943 3777 ted.allen

Associate AD/Student Services & SWA Ceal Barry (Kentucky ’77) 4510 4976 ceal.barry
Assistant Kris Livingston (Miami-Ohio ’83) 6591 4976 kris.livingston
Assistant Director Kathy Sulentic (Northern Iowa ’96) 5244 4976 k.sulentic
Assistant Director Erin Cunningham (Colorado State ’00) 1599 4976 erin.cunningham
Assistant Director Waqa Damuni (Utah State ’98) 735-5694 4976 waqa.damuni
Assistant Director Mindy Sclaro (Ithaca ’87) 735-2491 4976 mindy.sclaro
Administrative Assistant Jacquie Ewing 6591 4976 jacquie.ewing
Master Tutorial Staff: Georgia Blum, Kevin Brennan, Robin Maras

Associate AD/Development Jim Senter (Tulsa ’85) 8828 1700 jim.senter@cufund.org
Assistant AD/Director of Major Gifts Kristin Colon (Scripps ’89) 8623 1700 kristin.colon@cufund.org
Buff Club Director Rocko DeLuca (Colorado ’99) 0145 1700 rocko.deluca@cufund.org
Development Associate Jim Braun (Washington State ’97) 1399 1700 jim.braun@cufund.org
Development Associate Kelly Dowd (Colorado ’04) 3213 3044 kelly.dowd@cufund.org
Development Assistant Dawn Tucker 0977 1700 dawn.tucker@cufund.org
Administrative Assistant Jean Seres 0855 1700 jean.seres@cufund.org

Associate AD/Marketing & Sales Chris May (Iowa State ’85) 4356 1353 chris.may
Assistant AD Charles Johnson (Colorado ’91) 2426 1353 charles.s.johnson     

Director of Licensing Bruce Fletcher (Bucknell ’87) 735-6366 4255 bruce.fletcher
Assistant Wade Wimmer (Colorado ’06) 735-6366 4255 wade.wimmer

Director of Marketing Prema Khanna (Missouri ’95) 5343 1353 prema.khanna
Marketing/Promotions Coordinator Megan Hurst (Colorado State‘99) 1976 1353 megan.hurst
Marketing/Promotions Coordinator Justin Urman (Colorado ’05) 0099 1353 justin.urman
Administrative Assistant Rosi Hauber 4356 1353 rose.hauber
Buffalo Sports Properties: Andrew Wheeler (303/469-9600; awheeler@buffalosportsproperties.com)

Associate AD/Sports Information David Plati (Colorado ’82) 5626 3811 david.plati
Associate Director Lindsay Lew (Trinity ’97) 5626 3811 lindsay.lew
Assistant Director Andrew Green (Ashland ’96) 5626 3811 andrew.green
Assistant Director/Internet Managing Editor Troy Andre (Northern Colorado ’96) 5626 3811 troy.andre
Assistant Director Linda Poncin (Minnesota State ’01) 5626 3811 linda.poncin
Graduate Assistant Erich Schubert (Colorado ’05) 5626 3811 erich.schubert

Assistant AD/Alumni C-Club & Support Bill Harris (Montclair State ’68) 5065 0288 bill.harris
Assistant AD/Compliance Julie Manning (Iowa State ’83) 5390 3364 julie.manning

Director of Eligibility Certification Dee Menzies (Colorado State ’77) 6995 4976 dee.menzies
Monitoring Coordinator Jo Marchi (Indiana ’04) 3813 3364 joanna.marchi

Assistant AD/Facilities & Grounds John Krueger (Colorado ’86) 1594 3777 john.krueger
Maintenance Manager Larry Reifschneider (Wayne State ’71) 2467 3777 none
Staff Orville Hamler 2467 3777 none
Sound Technician John Templeton (Colorado ’77) 8446 3777 john.templeton
Athletic Turf Manager Jason DePaepe (Iowa State ’99) 735-5494 3777 jason.depaepe

Associate Turf Manager Ryan Newman (Iowa State ’02) 4749 3777 ryan.newman
Athletic Fields Staff Nick Takas (Ohio State ’03) 4749 3777 nick.takas
Athletic Fields Staff Jose Lopez-Tanori 4749 3777 none

Assistant AD/Ticketing Ruph Gebre-Mariam (Colorado ’90) 8337 3044 ruphg
Assistant Ticket Manager Ken Klingler 5377 3044 klingler
Ticket Office Manager Heather Kaberline 8090 3044 heather.kaberline
Ticket Office Assistant Manager Graham Brown (Colorado ’04) 5-1071 3044 graham.brown
Ticket Office Staff Carolyn Coy (Dayton ’61) 0179 3044 carolyn.coy

Director of Equipment J.T. Galloway (Washington State ’94) 3805 7753 jt.galloway
Assistant Nick Sprouse (Ashland ’02) 3807 7753 nicholas.sprouse
Assistant (Olympic Sports) Eric Smith (Southern Mississippi ’99) 3701 7753 eric.smith

Director of Speed-Strength & Conditioning Jeff Pitman (Boise State ’93) 3077 7753 jeff.pitman
Assistant Coach Sarah Ramey (Wichita State ’02) 3337 7753 sarah.ramey
Assistant Coach Vernon Stephens (North Florida ’97) 3337 7753 vernon.stephens
Assistant Coach Vic Cummins (East Central Oklahoma ’03) 3337 7753 vic.cummins
Assistant Coach/Dietician Allison Maurer (Olivet Nazarene ’02) 0356 7753 allison.maurer

Director of Sports Medicine Dr. Eric McCarty (Colorado ’88) 441-2219 eric.mccarty@uchsc.edu
Head Athletic Trainer Steve Willard (Colorado ’88) 3801 4217 steven.willard
Assistant Trainer (Football) Chris Chillen (Colorado ’04) 3801 4217 chris.chillen
Assistant Trainer Nicole Makris (Northern Colorado ’97) 3801 4217 nicole.makris
Assistant Trainer Kristi Davidson (Florida ’02) 1178 4217 kristi.davidson
Assistant Trainer Eric Fry (Purdue ’00) 3796 4217 eric.fry
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Assistant Trainer Christy Kozeliski (Michigan ’02) 3801 4217 christy.kozeliski
Intern Trainer Rainee McLaughlin (Fort Lewis ’03) 3801 4217 rainee.mclaughlin
Intern Trainer Carrie Martin (Florida ’06) 3801 4217 carrie.martin
Team Physician Dr. Sourov Poddar (Rice ’93) 871-7752
Team Physician Dr. Lisa Brone 5101
Team Physician Dr. Michelle Wolcott 441-2219 
Insurance Coordinator Carol Hermann (Colorado ’78) 3801 4217 carol.hermann

Director of Special Events Lisa Van Goor (Colorado ’86) 3143 0288 lisa.vangoor
Assistant Rose Gilbert 735-5467 0288 rose.gilbert

Director of Sports Video Jamie Guy (Cincinnati ’98) 7354 7753 jamie.guy
Assistant Chad Riley (Boise State ’06) 4964 7753 chad.riley

Director of Buff Vision Deric Swanson (Colorado State ’96) 735-3637 7753 deric.swanson
Director of Coors Events/Conference Center Steve Wells (Colorado ’84) 5316 4801 steven.wells

Assistant Karl Eggert (UCLA ’74) 5318 4801 karl.eggert
Building Services Jose Saenz 5316 4801 none
Building Services Len Conradson 5316 4801 none

Custodial Staff: Norman Lyle
Public Address Announcer Alan Cass (Colorado ’63) 494-5345 c.f.alan.cass
Marching Band Director Matt Roeder (Miami, Ohio ’95) 6585 4801 matthew.roeder
Dal Ward Athletic Center

Catering/Kitchen Marc Roth 0275 0597 marc.roth
Custodial Staff: Diana Cordova, Mark Mitchell (2-4654), Cevdet Mutlu, Jawo Tashi

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------————————————————————————
Head Men’s Basketball Coach Ricardo Patton (Belmont ’80) 6877 6607 cumbball

Assistant Coach Paul Graham (North Texas ’74) 6877 6607 paul.graham
Assistant Coach Sundance Wicks (Northern State ’03) 6877 6607 sundance.wicks
Assistant Coach John Anderson (Stillman ’80) 6877 6607 john.a.anderson
Director of Operations Will Smith (Colorado ’00) 6877 6607 will.smith
Administrative Assistant Susan Pryor 6877 6607 susan.pryor

Head Women’s Basketball Coach Kathy McConnell-Miller (Virginia ’89) 6086 5363 kathleen.miller
Assistant Coach Bethann Shapiro Ord (Maryland-Balt. County ’89) 6086 5363 bethann.ord
Assistant Coach Tom McConnell (Point Park ’84) 6086 5363 tom.mcconnell
Assistant Coach Aisha Veasley (UCLA ’99) 6086 5363 aisha.veasley
Director of Operations Carla Morrow (Tulsa ’02) 6086 5363 carla.morrow
Administrative Assistant Sandy Barnett 6086 5363 sandy.barnett

Head Cheer Coach Travis Prior 735-2123 1477 travis.prior
Express/Dance Team Coach TBA

Head Cross Country & Track Coach Mark Wetmore (Rutgers ’78) 5227 1642 mark.wetmore
Assistant Coach Jay Johnson (Colorado ’98) 2406 1642 jay.j.johnson
Assistant Coach Casey Malone (Colorado State ’00) 5227 1642 casey.malone
Assistant Coach Brandon Couts (Baylor ’02) 5227 1642 brandon.couts
Assistant Coach James Nyumutei (Colorado ’76) 5227 1642 cu.track
Assistant Coach Heather Burroughs (Colorado ’99) 5227 1642 heather.burroughs
Administrative Assistant Karen Lechman 5227 1642 cu.track

Head Football Coach Dan Hawkins (UC-Davis ’84) 5330 8990 hc.hawkins
Assistant Head Coach Chris Strausser (Chico State ’89) 3788 8990 chris.strausser
Assistant Coach Romeo Bandison (Oregon ’94) 7450 8990 romeo.bandison
Assistant Coach Greg Brown (Texas-El Paso ’80) 5336 8990 greg.brown
Assistant Coach Brian Cabral (Colorado ’78) 3786 3786 brian.cabral
Assistant Coach Ron Collins (Washington State ’87) 1991 8990 ron.collins
Assistant Coach Darian Hagan (Colorado ’96) 3787 3787 darian.hagan
Assistant Coach Mark Helfrich (Southern Oregon ’96) 5338 8990 mark.helfrich
Assistant Coach Eric Kiesau (Portland State ’96) 3697 8990 shawn.simms
Assistant Coach Kent Riddle (Oregon State ’91) 5334 8990 kent.riddle
Graduate Assistant Andy Avalos (Boise State ’05) 0124 8990 andrew.avalos
Graduate Assistant Joe Bever (Clemson ’03) 6544 8990 joe.bever
Technical Assistant (Offense) Mike Babcock (UCLA ’02) 6544 8990 mike.babcock
Technical Assistant (Defense) Donnell Leomiti (Colorado ’98) 0124 8990 donnell.leomiti
Administrative Assistant to Head Coach Megan Rogers (Colorado ’02) 5330 8990 megan.rogers
Secretary Jean Onaga 5331 8990 jean.onaga

Associate AD/Football Operations David Hansburg (Amherst ’90) 5337 8990 david.hansburg
Assistant Recruiting/Operations Director Robert Tucker (Willamette ’97) 5332 8990 robert.tucker
Assistant Director/On-Campus Recruiting Mark Nolan (Willamette ’95) 735-1622 8990 mark.nolan

Head Men’s Golf Coach TBA 4653 4647
Assistant Coach TBA 735-0004 4647
Administrative Assistant (golf & tennis) Lynn Burger (Colorado ’90) 5885 4647 lynn.burger

Head Women’s Golf Coach Anne Kelly (Texas Christian ’83) 4455 4647 anne.kelly
Assistant Coach Brent Franklin (BYU ’87) 735-0004 4647 brent.franklin
Volunteer Assistant Linda Sue Chenoweth (Colorado ’98) 667-7776 lindasuechenoweth@

coloradoopen.com
Head Men’s & Women’s Ski Coach Richard Rokos (Masaryk ’76) 5402 3156 richard.rokos

Nordic Coordinator Bruce Cranmer (Colorado ’74) 7971 3156 bruce.cranmer
Assistant Coach (Alpine) Jed Scheutze (Colorado ’04) 3793 3156 jed.scheutze
Assistant Coach (Nordic) Daniel Weinberger (Colorado ’02) 3793 3156 daniel.weinberger
Administrative Assistant Jodi Mossoni 5401 3777 jodi.mossoni

Head Women’s Soccer Coach Bill Hempen (Evansville ’81) 0632 1709 bill.hempen
Assistant Coach Paul Hogan (Charleston ’95) 735-0530 1709 paul.hogan
Assistant Coach Alli Hunt (Wake Forest ’05) 0632 1709 alli.hunt

Head Women’s Tennis Coach Nicole Kenneally (Oklahoma ’95) 735-0443 4647 nicole.kenneally
Assistant Coach TBA

Head Women’s Volleyball Coach Pi'i Aiu (Colorado ’89) 6141 5363 piimauna.aiu
Assistant Coach Jil Thomason (Wyoming ’95) 6141 5363 jil.thomason
Assistant Coach Erik Sullivan (UCLA ’95) 6141 5363 erik.sullivan
Administrative Assistant Michelle Rangel (Regis ex. ’02) 6141 5363 michelle.rangel
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media information 
MEDIA CREDENTIALS for covering athletic events at the

University of Colorado can be obtained by writing the Sports
Information Office two weeks in advance of the scheduled contest.
Requests which are approved will either be mailed or left at the will
call window (located in the ticket building adjacent to Gate 6, just off
Colorado Avenue). Coverage of all CU athletic events dictate
approval of press credentials for Colorado media outlets; radio and
television stations must cover practice and/or get postgame and
postpractice tape on a regular basis to qualify for credentials.

PHOTOGRAPHER CREDENTIALS will be issued only to officially
recognized media outlets and/or individuals on special assignment.
Only working photographers will be allowed on the sidelines.
Photographers must have their passes displayed at all times on the
sidelines, and must remain outside the 25-yard lines on both sides of
the field. A limit of 25 field photo passes will be permitted for members
of the media which cover the visiting team.

FAX SERVICE is available on a first-come, first-served basis. Please
contact the Sports Information Office either in advance or on the day
of the game.

TELEPHONE SERVICES are available through Qwest Communica-
tions, but it is advised that you make your arrangements at least one
week in advance of the game. To order a phone line, contact Laura
Salava with Qwest at 800/301-9220 (FAX: 800/705-3307) for installa-
tion. The address of the press box when asked is 2005 Colorado
Avenue. Qwest provides a line only; you must make arrangements for
your own telephone set. Note: Please check with Sports Information
on your telephone needs: there are 15 ethernet connections, seven
courtesy lines in the press box after the game, and four available for
use during the game.

VISITING RADIO personnel desiring to broadcast athletic events
from the University of Colorado should contact the Sports Information
Office at the earliest possible date to request permission to broadcast.
The station is responsible for making its own arrangements with Qwest

(Laura Salava, 800/301-9220). Qwest will contact CU for booth assign-
ment. Spotters and/or statisticians are available upon request (please
request at least 72 hours before the event).

PRESS BOX SERVICES include play-by-play and statistical high-
lights at the end of each period. Full statistical facts and figures along
with quotes from coaches and players will be available following the
contest.The media will be escorted to the locker rooms following the
event for postgame interviews. Coach Hawkins’ postgame press con-
ference can also be heard over the audio system in the press box for
those media members who can’t make it down to the lockerroom
after the game. An informal luncheon will be served in the press box
starting two hours prior to kickoff.

HANDICAP ACCESS is available via elevator to the Folsom Field
press box facility at the north end of Balch Fieldhouse.

A “NO SMOKING” POLICY is in effect at Folsom Field, including
the press box, to conform with CU policy concerning smoking on
campus. Those members of the media who do smoke will be direct-
ed to those areas of the stadium where smoking is permitted.

PARKING passes are limited. The media must request parking
along with their credentials request. Media outlets covering the
University of Colorado on a regular basis will have first priority.

FOLSOM FIELD is located in the University of Colorado campus at
the corner of Colorado Avenue and Folsom Street. Driving time from
Denver International Airport is approximately 50 minutes via the
Denver-Boulder Turnpike (U.S. 36). The Press Box is located on the
west side of the stadium, and the entrance for the media is on 
the west side of the field adjacent to Gate 1. The press box phone 
numbers are 303/492-5626 and 303/492-3209.

COLORADO SPORTS INFORMATION
357 UCB, University of Colorado, Boulder, CO 80309-0357

Main Telephone 303/492-5626

Fax Website Press Box
303/492-3811 www.CUBuffs.com 303/492-3209 or 303/492-5626

STAFF (Home Phone, E-mail, Sport Assignments)

Assistant AD/Media Relations
David Plati Home: 303/494-0445 david.plati@colorado.edu
(Football, Men’s Golf, Skiing)

Associate SID
Lindsay Lew Home: 720/494-4638 lindsay.lew@colorado.edu
(Soccer, Women’s Golf, Skiing) 

Assistant SID
Andrew Green Home: 720/470-9780 andrew.green@colorado.edu
(Men’s Basketball, Tennis)

Assistant SID/Internet Managing Editor
Troy Andre Home: 303/280-4665 troy.andre@colorado.edu
(Women’s Basketball)

Assistant SID
Linda Poncin Home: 612/701-0054 linda.poncin@colorado.edu
(Volleyball, Cross Country, Track)

Graduate Assistant SID
Erich Schubert Home: 303/726-9432 erich.schubert@colorado.edu
(Football, General)

media services 
Colorado
Press Luncheons: Dan Hawkins will hold Tuesday press 
conferences starting Sept. 5 through Nov. 28 (except the
Tuesdays prior to open weeks) in the Dal Ward Center. Lunch
is served at 11:30 a.m., with Hawkins starting the conference
at Noon. Note: The luncheon the week of the Nebraska game
will be Monday, Nov. 20.

Video Highlights: Colorado football highlights can be obtained
through Deric Swanson of BuffVision (303/735-3637).

Weekly Releases: Colorado’s weekly news release will be avail-
able through its website and via E-mail. For further details, call
the CU Sports Information office at 303/492-5626.

Internet: All Colorado information is available on the Internet
at www.CUBuffs.com. The weekly release is scheduled to be
posted no later than 6 p.m. on Mondays.

Big 12
Monday Coaches Briefing: All 12 league coaches are available
Mondays throughout the season (Aug. 28 through Nov. 28) on
a Big 12 Football Coaches Teleconference. Hawkins is on week-
ly at 10:40 a.m. mountain; to access the conference, please call
913/981-4913 (media only).

Video Highlights: Details were not finalized at press time;
please call the league office for information (214/742-1212).

Weekly Releases: Please go to www.big12sports.com or call
the conference office to be placed on the league’s E-mail list.

CollegePressBox.com is the official media website for Big 12
football. Access and download weekly game notes, statistics,
media guides and more for the conference and each of its 12
member schools throughout the season. The conference office
will distribute login information to accredited media; media
can also apply for a password by e-mailing password@college-
pressbox.com.








